expedients that are permitted under the rules of the adoption, which have been applied consistently to all contracts within all reporting
periods presented:

• For all reporting periods presented before January 1, 2018, we have not restated revenue from contracts that begin and are
completed within the same annual reporting period.

• For all reporting periods presented before January 1, 2018, we have not disclosed the amount of the transaction price allocated
to the remaining performance obligations or an explanation of when we expect to recognize that amount as revenue.

• We have applied the practical expedient provided for by Topic 606 by not adjusting the transaction price for significant
financing components for periods less than one year.

As a result of adopting Topic 606 on January 1, 2018 using the full retrospective approach, we revised our comparative financial statements
for the prior years as if Topic 606 had been effective for those periods. As a result, the following financial statement line items for 2017 and
2016 were affected:

Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2017

(in thousands)

As adjusted under Topic

606  As originally reported  Effect of change

Revenue from services $ 782,710  $ 889,076  $ (106,366)
Revenue from transfer of intellectual property and other 75,537  70,668  4,869
Selling, general and administrative 414,628  520,994  (106,366)
Research and development 126,435  125,186  1,249

For the year ended December 31, 2016

(in thousands)

As adjusted under Topic

606  As originally reported  Effect of change

Revenue from services $ 928,572  $ 1,012,129  $ (83,557)
Revenue from transfer of intellectual property and other 105,455  126,065  (20,610)
Selling, general and administrative 407,331  490,888  (83,557)
Research and development 113,871  111,205  2,666

88

Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2017

(in thousands)

As adjusted under Topic

606  As originally reported  Effect of change

Other current assets and prepaid expenses $ 42,513  $ 37,113  $ 5,400
Accrued expenses 225,796  215,102  10,694
Other long-term liabilities, principally contract liabilities,
contingent consideration and line of credit 256,415  219,954  36,461
Accumulated deficit (1,048,914 )  (1,007,159 )  (41,755)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended December 31, 2017

(in thousands)

As adjusted under Topic

606  As originally reported  Effect of change

Net loss $ (305,250)  $ (308,870)  $ 3,620
Other current assets and prepaid expenses 4,771  10,171  (5,400)
Contract liabilities (58,876 )  (60,656)  1,780

For the year ended December 31, 2016

(in thousands)

As adjusted under Topic

606  As originally reported  Effect of change

Net loss $ (48,359)  $ (25,083)  $ (23,276)
Contract liabilities (50,893)  (74,169)  23,276

The most significant change above relates to amounts in our clinical laboratory operations that were historically classified as provision
for bad debts, primarily related to patient responsibility, which are now considered an element of variable consideration as an implicit price
concession in determining revenues under Topic 606. Accordingly, we report uncollectible balances associated with individual patients as a
reduction of the transaction price and therefore as a reduction in Revenue from services when historically these amounts were classified as
provision for bad debts within Selling, general and administrative expenses.

[…]

expedients that are permitted under the rules of the adoption, which have been applied consistently to all contracts within all reporting
periods presented:

• For all reporting periods presented before January 1, 2018, we have not restated revenue from contracts that begin and are
completed within the same annual reporting period.

• For all reporting periods presented before January 1, 2018, we have not disclosed the amount of the transaction price allocated
to the remaining performance obligations or an explanation of when we expect to recognize that amount as revenue.

• We have applied the practical expedient provided for by Topic 606 by not adjusting the transaction price for significant
financing components for periods less than one year.

As a result of adopting Topic 606 on January 1, 2018 using the full retrospective approach, we revised our comparative financial statements
for the prior years as if Topic 606 had been effective for those periods. As a result, the following financial statement line items for 2017 and
2016 were affected:

Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2017

(in thousands)

As adjusted under Topic

606  As originally reported  Effect of change

Revenue from services $ 782,710  $ 889,076  $ (106,366)
Revenue from transfer of intellectual property and other 75,537  70,668  4,869
Selling, general and administrative 414,628  520,994  (106,366)
Research and development 126,435  125,186  1,249

For the year ended December 31, 2016

(in thousands)

As adjusted under Topic

606  As originally reported  Effect of change

Revenue from services $ 928,572  $ 1,012,129  $ (83,557)
Revenue from transfer of intellectual property and other 105,455  126,065  (20,610)
Selling, general and administrative 407,331  490,888  (83,557)
Research and development 113,871  111,205  2,666

107

Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2017

(in thousands)

As adjusted under Topic

606  As originally reported  Effect of change

Other current assets and prepaid expenses $ 42,513  $ 37,113  $ 5,400
Accrued expenses 225,796  215,102  10,694
Other long-term liabilities, principally contract liabilities,
contingent consideration and line of credit 256,415  219,954  36,461
Accumulated deficit (1,048,914 )  (1,007,159 )  (41,755)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended December 31, 2017

(in thousands)

As adjusted under Topic

606  As originally reported  Effect of change

Net loss $ (305,250)  $ (308,870)  $ 3,620
Other current assets and prepaid expenses 4,771  10,171  (5,400)
Contract liabilities (58,876 )  (60,656)  1,780

For the year ended December 31, 2016

(in thousands)

As adjusted under Topic

606  As originally reported  Effect of change

Net loss $ (48,359)  $ (25,083)  $ (23,276)
Contract liabilities (50,893)  (74,169)  23,276

The most significant change above relates to amounts in our clinical laboratory operations that were historically classified as provision
for bad debts, primarily related to patient responsibility, which are now considered an element of variable consideration as an implicit price
concession in determining revenues under Topic 606. Accordingly, we report uncollectible balances associated with individual patients as a
reduction of the transaction price and therefore as a reduction in Revenue from services when historically these amounts were classified as
provision for bad debts within Selling, general and administrative expenses.